COMMONWEALTH OF KENTUCKY BEFORE THE PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION

RECEIVED

JAN 1 8 2017
PUBLIC SERVICE

In the Matter of:

APPLICATION OF EVERGREEN SEWAGE DISPOSAL, INC. FOR APPROVAL OF)		
TRANSFER OF EVERGREEN SEWAGE)	Case No. 2016-00290	
DISPOSAL SYSTEM TO FARMDALE)		
SANITATION DISTRICT)		

REVISED MOTION TO AMEND THIS CASE TO A PETITION FOR A CERTIFICATE OF CONVENIENCE AND NECESSITY TO TRANSFER OWNERSHIP

Comes Evergreen Sewage Disposal, Inc., by counsel ("Petitioner") and for its Motions herein and states as follows:

- This case began with Petitioner's Notice to Abandon it's Wastewater Treatment Plant in Franklin County, Kentucky, pursuant to which a hearing is scheduled for January 11, 2017.
- 2. On January 4, 2017, the Petitioner and the Farmdale Sanitation District ("Farmdale") entered into a written agreement to voluntarily transfer ownership of the utility to Farmdale; a copy of the Agreement is attached hereto and is corporated by reference into this Motion.
- 3. Pursuant to KRS 220.030, Farmdale was established to, among other things, provide for the collection and disposal of sewage and to prevent and correct the pollution of streams.
- 4. The Petitioner moves the Commission to consider this Motion, an amendment to its initial filing in this case, and to consider further proceedings as a Petition for a Certificate of Convenience and Necessity pursuant to KRS 278.020, et seq.

5. In support of this amended petition, the Petitioner believes Farmdale has the financial, technical and managerial ability to provide reasonable service to the Petitioner's ratepayers as required by KRS 278.020(5).

WHEREFORE, the Petitioner moves the Commission to consider this Motion a Petition for a Certificate of Convenience and Necessity to transfer ownership of the utility to Farmdale.

Respectfully Submitted,

John B. Baughman

BAWGHMAN HARP, PLLC

Attorneys at Law

401 West Main Street, Suite 1

Frankfort, Kentucky 40601

502-227-2271 (Phone)

502-352-2936 (Fax)

JBaughman@Hazelcox.com

Counsel for Evergreen Sewage Disposal, Inc.

VERIFICATION

I, Mike Dailey, President of Evergreen Sewage Disposal, Inc., do hereby state that the statements made in the Joint Application are true and accurate to the best of my knowledge.

Evergreen Sewage Disposal, Inc.

Mike Dailey, President

COMMONWEALTH OF KENTUCKY	
)SS.
COUNTY OF FRANKLIN)

Subscribed, sworn to and acknowledged before me this day of January, 2017, by Mike Dailey, President of Evergreen Sewage Disposal, Inc.

Equation Survey

Notary Public, Commonwealth of Kentucky

State at Large, Notary ID: 539406

My Commission expires: Queg lo 2019